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INFORMATION REPORT 

ORIGIN 

January 22, 2018 Motion of Audit & Finance Standing Committee 

THAT the Audit and Finance Standing Committee request a staff report outlining the total amount of 
Municipal funds expended on funding programs, grants, tax breaks, subsidies, donations and any in-kind 
financial support given to groups, organizations, and individuals annually for fiscal years 2014/15 to 2016/17 
and conduct a jurisdictional scan to review this data alongside that of comparable municipalities.   

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY 

Halifax Regional Municipality Charter, S.N.S. 2008, c. 39 
7A The purposes of the Municipality are to 

(a) provide good government;
(b) provide services, facilities and other things that, in the opinion of the Council, are
necessary or desirable for all orpart of the Municipality; and
(c) develop and maintain safe and viable communities.

79A (1) Subject to subsections (2) to (4), the Municipality may only spend money for municipal 
purposes if 

(a) The expenditure is included in the Municipality’s operating budget of capital budget or
is otherwise authorized by the Municipality; 

Administrative Order One, Schedule 2: The Audit and Finance Standing Committee 
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4. The Audit and Finance Standing Committee shall:
(f) review, as required, any other policies, procedures, forecasts, reports or process as agreed to

mutually by the CAO and the Committee 

BACKGROUND 

In general, municipal “grants” are managed under formal, annually recurring programs that include eligibility 
criteria, a prescribed application format, funding thresholds, evaluation criteria, and reporting requirements. 
Typically, these programs issue a cash payment. Regional Council also approves contributions outside of 
annual grant programs, typically as a cash payment. The municipality also provides financial assistance 
through an array of ‘indirect’ means including: full or partial tax relief; less than market value property sales 
or leases which in some cases include the payment of capital or operating costs over-and-above a discount 
sale price or rental rate.   

At present, donations, grants and contributions are managed through various municipal departments. They 
are responsible for the administration and review of their own grants and municipal assistance programs. 
Although most grant payments or financial concessions are to registered non-profit and charitable 
organizations there are exceptions enabled by legislation  

DISCUSSION 

The HRM Charter does not include a definition of “grant”. This term is commonly used to refer to a sum of 
money given by a government or other organization for a specific purpose. For the purpose of this report, 
the term “grant” has been interpreted to include: 

• the transfer of money or assets to unrelated organizations wherein the recipient has no contractual
obligation to the Municipality to provide assets, goods, or specific municipal services;

• the payment of capital or operating expenditures unrelated to the acquisition of municipal assets,
or the delivery of a municipal program or service; and

• revenues forgone by the Municipality unrelated to the provision of a municipal program or service
including municipal expenditures not recovered from the recipient of a less than market value
property sale or lease.

Grants can be an effective tool to achieve specific outcomes whether it is to support alternative service 
delivery of municipal services, support community initiatives, or simply to provide sustainable funding for 
community organizations. Used properly grants can better leverage outcomes.  

HRM operates grant programs through a combination of Administrative Orders and Council resolutions. 
The major programs include the Community Grants Program, Marketing Levy, Special Events Reserve 
Grants, Regional Special Event Grants, Grants to Professional Arts Organizations, Rural Transit, Seniors 
Snow Removal and Volunteer Search and Rescue. There are several other granting mechanisms as well 
as individual grants, and payments in kind. The municipality also provides financial assistance through an 
array of ‘indirect’ means including: full or partial tax relief; less than market value property sales or leases 
which in some cases also includes the payment of capital or operating costs. 

In addition, Councillors have direct access to District Funds.  The purpose of these funds is to provide a 
simple and responsive method of providing financial support to non-profit organizations in the community 
through discretionary grants provided by district councillors, and to supplement funds that are provided for 
in the Halifax Regional Municipality Operating and Capital Budgets. The expenditure of all such funds is  
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fully disclosed in the quarterly projections submitted to Regional Council through the Audit and Finance 
Committee. 

Lastly, Council has the authority to award grants outside of a formal program, often through the use of a 
contribution agreement.  

The table below summarizes total funding by type of funding assistance provided.  The annual average 
amount from 2014/15 through 2016/17 is approximately $12.6 million. 
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For the years 2014/15 and 2015/16 the total Municipal Funds dispersed through Grants and Funding 
Programs was $11.2 million and $11.7 million.  In 2016/17 the total was $14.6 million.  The increase of $2.9 
million can be attributed primarily to the increase in contributions by resolution of Council. When those one-
time items are removed, the major costs for grants and funding programs are through the Marketing Levy 
and Special Events Grants, District Capital Fund, Property Leases at less than market value, Halifax 
Regional Trails and Tax Relief. These items represent approximately 80% of total costs and the normalized 
annual average cost for the three years under review is $11.8 million. 
 
Comparing grants expenditures across Canadian cities is difficult due to the variation in reporting, service 
delivery and the lack of a standard definition of grants.  There is no standardized reporting of grants or tax 
expenditures and the information for many cities is either not readily available or lacks clarity.  HRM 
Financial staff reviewed audited financial statements for several peer cities but cannot confirm that the data 
is comparable.   The data does show that Halifax has significantly higher grants than those cities, but only 
before adjusting for population size.   
 

Table Two – Grants Expenditures ($ millions) 
Cities  2014 2015 2016 

Kitchener 4.192 3.031 4.214 
Victoria 5.60 6.420 6.019 

St. John’s 6.623 6.373 6.145 
Halifax 11.209 11.749 14.595 

 
 
 

Table Three - Grants Expenditures  
as a percent of Operating Budget 

Cities  2014 2015 2016 
Kitchener 3.95% 2.80% 3.79% 
Victoria 2.67% 2.96% 2.72% 

St. John’s 2.42% 2.29% 2.15% 
Halifax 1.58% 1.66% 2.06% 

 
 
There are a number of factors that may affect the comparability of the data: 
 
• Some municipalities may not exempt non-profits from taxation, hence while grants may appear higher 

there may be an offsetting tax bill; 
• Other municipalities provide grants to businesses while HRM is restricted from doing so.  Hence 

grants to community groups could be comparable to HRM with the difference being grants to 
business; 

• Different cities have responsibility for providing different types of municipal services; 
• Some cities may provide a service through their own staff while others provide the service through 

grants to outside agencies; 
• Halifax tends to be more dependent on tax revenues than most other cities.  Hence other cities may 

be able to fund grants through sources other than simply raising tax levels. 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications resulting from the information in this report. 
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COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

Not applicable. This is an Information Report only. 

ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment One – Property Leases at less Than Market Value 

A copy of this report can be obtained online at halifax.ca or by contacting the Office of the Municipal Clerk at 
902.490.4210. 

Report Prepared by: Jean Myatt, Senor Financial Consultant, Phone 902.579.7341 

http://www.halifax.ca/
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